Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 28, 2015

James W. Gardner Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Vice Chairman

Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re:

Case No. 2015-00263

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Failure to Comply with KRS 278.020(2)

Dear Mr. Derouen:

On October 20, 2015 the Stipulation of Facts and Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") between Commission Staff and East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. was entered into the record. Upon review, the Settlement Agreement contains a typographical error in the numbering of the numerical paragraphs on page 3. The paragraph numbering skips from number 3 to number 6. Numbered paragraph 6 should correctly be labeled as paragraph number 4. Please bring this correction to the Commission's attention for its consideration in reviewing the Settlement Agreement.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Beyer Staff Attorney



*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

*Patrick C Woods Director, Regulatory & Compliance East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707